management to conduct business activity within the limits of the approved business plans, policies and procedures.

The BTIM Group held the following financial instruments as at 30 September:

2014

$'000
2013

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 130,151  83,649

Trade and other receivables 45,935  40,762

Available-for-sale financial assets 87,560  48,127

 263,646 172,538

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,655  26,264

Borrowings 36,079  51,335

Converting notes 27,480  29,991

 89,214  107,590

(a)  Market risk
The BTIM Group may take on exposure to market risks which include securities price and interest rate risk due to the nature of its
investments and liabilities. The key direct risks are driven by investment and market volatility which have a resulting impact on the funds
under management (FUM) of the BTIM Group. A reduction in FUM will reduce management fee income, calculated as a percentage of
FUM, and consequently reduce NPAT. The BTIM Group estimates the potential movements in overall FUM, covering all its asset classes,
and their impact on NPAT is as follows:

Profit sensitivity to movement in FUM
 2014  2013

 10%  10%  10%  10%

Impact on: increase  decrease  increase  decrease

FUM ($ billion) 6.6  (6.6) 5.8  (5.8)

NPAT ($'000) 19,817  (19,862) 15,064  (15,054)

The sensitivity calculation is made on the basis of FUM as at 30 September 2014 increasing or decreasing by 10%. The profit or loss
sensitivity calculation is derived by holding net flows and market movements flat for 12 months, maintaining the current management fee
margin, and flowing the revenue result through the current operating cost parameters and/or assumptions. Depending on the extent
and duration of an actual FUM movement, management would respond with appropriate measures which would change the parameters
and/or assumptions and potentially reduce or improve the calculated profit or loss impact.

[…]

borrowings. This risk is managed through asset/liability management strategies that seek to limit the impact arising from interest
rate movements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

87A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
Fair value sensitivity analysis
The BTIM Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not result in a change of fair value affecting profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change in interest rates would be applicable to the BTIM Group’s cash balances and borrowings. A change of 50 bps in the average of
the effective interest rates over the year ended 30 September 2014 would have increased/(decreased) net profit or loss after tax (NPAT)
and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 PROFIT OR LOSS AFTER TAX OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY

50 bps
 increase

$'000

50 bps
 decrease

$'000

50 bps
 increase

$'000

50 bps
 decrease

$'000

30 September 2014

Cash and cash equivalents 464  (464) –  –

Borrowings (94) 94  –  –

30 September 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 300  (300) –  –

Borrowings (139) 139  –  –

(iii)  Foreign exchange risk
The BTIM Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures. Foreign
exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
BTIM Group’s functional currency.

The following table details the BTIM Group’s net exposure to foreign currency as at reporting date in Australian dollar
equivalent amounts:

  30 SEPTEMBER 2014 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

GBP

$’000
EUR

$’000
USD

$’000
SGD

$’000
GBP

$’000
EUR